é-%w'@%b:}il

UNOFFICIAL COP\gyurmuy

lllinois Anti-Predatory

Lending Database
Program

Certificate of Exemption

Report Mortgage Frara
800-532-8785

it

1208642028 Fee: $82.00
Et?gceto “Gene" Mocre RHSP Fee:§10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deede
Date: 03/26/2012 09:35 AM Pg: 1 of 13

The property identified as: P'N:. 09-17-423-029-1036
Address:

Street: 700 Graceland Ave

Street line 2: Apt 604

City: Des Plaines State: IL

Lender: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

Borrower: Ewa M. Hydzik and Daniel Hydzik

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $114,034.00

This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requiremets of 765 ILCS 77/70

et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity.

Attorneys’ Title Guaranty Fund, Inc.

1 S. Wacker Dr., STE 2400 S
Chicago, IL 60606-4650 A \V
Attn:Search Department S \Q’\

Certificate number: BCBD1E62-6D46-441E-B010-F93E60224658

ZIP Code: 60016

Execution date: 03/09/2




1208642028 Page: 2 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Return To:

FINAL DOCS T7408-01F

4101 WISEMAN BLVD BLDG 108
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78251-4200
Prepared By:

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

2211 BUTTEASTELD RD, SUITE 200,
DOWNERS GROVZ, XL 605151493

FHA Case No.

State of Hlinois MORTGAGE 137-6649084 734

THIS MORTGAGE ("Sccurity Instrumext”) ic given on MARCH 09, 2012 .
The Mortgagor is ERA M HYD2IK, A MARR1®T ZERSON AND DANIEL HYDZIK, A MARRIED PERSON

("Borrower"). This Security Instrument is given to  WELLS FARGO BANK, #.A.

b

which is organized and existing under the laws of THE UNITED STATES ,and
whose address is 101 NORTH PHILLIPS AVENUE, SIOUX FALLS, SD 57104
("Lender™). Borrower owes Lender thie principal sum of
ONE HUNDRED FOURTEEN THOUSAND THIRTY FOUR AND 00/100
Dallars (U.S. § ****114,034.00 ).
This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note"), which
provides for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable onAPRIL 01, 2042
. This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a} the repayment of the debt evidenced by the
Note, with interest, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other soms,
with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Sccurity Instrument; and {c) the performance

0337644256

FHA Ilinois Morigage - 4/96
@D 4R(IL) 0109)
NuFLT 028141 (LEW R 1172001
VMP MORTGAGE FORMS - (800)521-7291
Page 1 of 8 Inikals:




1208642028 Page: 3 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Sccurity Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower
does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to the Lender the following described property located in
COOK County, lilinois:
SEE ATTACHED

THIS IS A FURCHASE MONEY SECURITY INSTRUMENT.
TAX STATEMENTS SHOULD BE SENT TO: WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, P.0. BOX 11701,
NEWARK, NJ 07i0a3701

Parcel ID #: 09-17-423-009,-1036
which has the address of 700 GRACELAND AVE APT 604 [Street]
DES PLAINES ity), Ilinois 60016 {Zip Code) ("Property Address");

TOGETHER WITH all the impro/ements now or hereaficr crected on the property, and all casements,
appurtenances and fixtures now or hercaticr’a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument. A)l of the Trreyoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property.”

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully scized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
morigage, grant and convey the Property and that the P opetty is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record.
Borrower warrants and will defend gencrally the title to i Froperty against all claims and demands, subject to any
encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covep=asx for national use and non-uniform covenants
with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security ‘nstrument covering real property.

Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:
UNIFORM COVENANTS.

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charge. Borrower shall pay hen due the principal of, and
interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note.

2. Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance and Other Charges. Borrower shail ircivde in each monthly
payment, together with the principal and interest as set forth in the Note and any late charges, a_arm for (a) taxes and
special assessments levied or to be levied against the Property, (b) leaschold payments or greord rents on the
Property, and (c) premiums for insurance required under paragraph 4. In any year in which the Leuler must pay a
morigage insurance premium to the Sccretary of Housing and Urban Development ("Secretary"), o Ja any year in
which such premium would have been required if Lender still held the Security Instrument, each mouihly payment
shall also include either: (i) a sum for the annual mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary,
or (ii) a monthly charge instead of a mortgage insurance premium if this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary,
in a reasonable amount to be determined by the Secretary. Except for the monthly charge by the Secretary, these
items are called "Escrow Ttems" and the sums paid to Lender arc called "Escrow Funds.”

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold amounts for Escrow Items in an aggregate amount not to exceed the
maximum amount that may be required for Borrower’s escrow account under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures
Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. Section 2601 ef seq. and implementing regulations, 24 CFR Part 3500, as they may be
amended from time to time ("RESPA"), except that the cushion or reserve permitted by RESPA for unanticipated
disbursements or disbursements before the Borrower’s payments are available in the account may not be based on
amounts due for the mortgage insurance premium.

@Dmm.) {©109) Page 2of 8 Initials;

oMy




1208642028 Page: 4 of 13

"UNOFEFICIAL COPY

ATTORNEYS TITLE GUARANTY FUND, INC.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Legal Description:

PARCEL I:
UNIT NO. 604 IN 700 GRACELAND CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING
DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE:

LOTS 2 AND 3 IN BLOCK 7 IN PARSONS AND LEE'S ADDITION TO DES PLAINES, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF
SECTION 17 AND 20, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS;

WHICH PLAT OF SURVLEY/i2 ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A" TO DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM OWNERSHIP MADE
BY THE FIRST NATIONAL R4MK OF DES PLAINES, A NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE UNDER
TRUST AGREEMENT DATED SEPTEMBER 9, 1985 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 16451645, RECORDED
SEPTEMBER 17, 1986 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 86421126 TOGETHER WITH THE UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE
INTEREST APPURTENANT TO SAIZ:UNIT IN THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN SAID DECLARATION OF
CONDOMINIUM, AFORESAID (EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE OTHER SPACE AND UNITS AS DEFINED AND SET
FORTH IN SAID DECLARATION AND SUPVEY).

ALSO
PARCEL Ii:

THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT AND USE OF LIMITED COMMON.ELEMENTS KNOWN AS GARAGE SPACE P-38 AND
STORAGE SPACE S-604 AND PARKING SPACE P-70.

Permanent Index Number:
Property 1D: 09-17-423-029-1036

Property Address:

700 Graceland Avenue, #604
Des Plaines, IL 60016



1208642028 Page: 5 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If the amounis held by Lender for Escrow ltems cxceed the amounts permitted to be held by RESPA, Lender
shall account to Borrower for the excess funds as required by RESPA. If the amounts of funds held by Lender at any
time are not sufficient to pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may notify the Borrower and require Borrower to
make up the shortage as permitted by RESPA.

The Escrow Funds are pledged as additional security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If
Botrower tenders to Lender the full payment of all such sums, Botrower's account shall be credited with the balance
remaining for all installment items (a), (b), and (c) and any mortgage insurance premium installment that Lender has
not become obligated to pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall promptly refund any excess funds to Borrower.
Immediately prior to a foreclosure sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, Borrower’s account shall be
credited with ariy balance remaining for all instaliments for items (a), (b), and (c}.

3. Applicatioz of Payments. All payments under paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied by Lender as follows:

First, to the mort3age insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or to the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of th- monthly mortgage insurance preminm;

Sccond, 1o any taxes, special asscssments, leaschold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as requires.,

Third, to intercst duc under the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of the riacipal of the Note; and

Fifth, (o late charges duc under ¢ ote.

4. Fire, Flood and Other Hazard Irsuronce. Borrower shall insure all improvements on the Property, whether
now in existence or subsequently erected, agninst any hazards, casualties, and contingencies, including fire, for which
Lender requires insurance. This insurance shauf'-te maintained in the amounts and for the periods that Lender
requires. Borrower shall also insurc all improvezieits on the Property, whether now in existence or subsequently
erected, against loss by floods to the extent required by th= Secretary. All insurance shall be carried with companies
approved by Lender. The insurance policies and any reiicwals shall be held by Lender and shall include loss payable
clauses in favor of, and in a form acceptable to, Lender.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender immedia’e potice by mail. Lender may make proof of loss if not
made promptly by Borrower. Each insurance company concemed 1s acreby authorized and directed to make payment
for such loss directly to Lender, instead of to Borrower and to Lender jointly. All or any part of the insurance
procceds may be applied by Lender, at its option, either (a) to the taauction-of the indebtedness under the Note and
this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applicd in the orcer i paragraph 3, and then to prepayment
of principal, or (b) to the restoration or repair of the damaged Property. /iy application of the proceeds to the
principal shall not extend or postpone the duc date of the monthly payments whick are referred to in paragraph 2, or
change the amount of such payments. Any excess insurance proceeds over an amota. required to pay all outstanding
indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

In the event of foreclosure of this Security Instrument or other transfer of title to the Property that extinguishes
the indebtedness, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to insurance policies in. foics shall pass to the
purchaser.

5. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower’s Lran Application;
Leascholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residenc.c vyithin sixty
days afler the exccution of this Security Instrument (or within sixty days of a later sale or transfer of the Property)
and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower’s principal residence for at least onc year after the date of
occupancy, unless Lender determines that requirement will cause undue hardship for Borrower, or unless extenuating
circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control. Bomower shall notify Lender of any extenuating
circumstances. Borrower shall not commit waste or destroy, damage or substantially change the Property or allow the
Property o deteriorate, reasonable wear and tear excepted. Lender may inspect the Property if the Property is vacant
or abandoned or the loan is in default. Lender may take reasonable action to protect and prescrve such vacant or

@ﬁ(ll.) 0109) Page 30f8 Initals:

MK




1208642028 Page: 6 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

abandoned Property. Borrower shall also be in default if Borrower, during the loan application process, gave
materially false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any material
information) in conncction with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, representations
concerning Borrower’s occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a
leasehold, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the
leasehold and fee title shall not be merged unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

6. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with
any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place of condemnation, arc
hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender to the extent of the full amount of the indebtedness that remains unpaid
under the Note aid this Security Instrument. Lender shall apply such proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness
under the Note ard this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the order provided in
paragraph 3, and thén ‘o prepayment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date 0f the monthly payments, which are referred to in paragraph 2, or change the amount of such
payments. Any excess procreds over an amount required to pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this
Security Instrument shall be pa‘d to the entity legally entitled thereto.

7. Charges to Borrower -ad Protection of Lender’s Rights in the Property. Borrower shall pay all
governmental or municipal charges ~fines and impositions that are not included in paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay
these obligations on time directly to-ih= entity which is owed the payment. If failure to pay would adversely affect
Lender’s interest in the Property, upor Lender’s request Borrower shall promptly fumnish to Lender receipts
evidencing these payments.

If Borrower fails to make these payment: o¢ <he payments required by paragraph 2, or fails to perform any other
covenants and agreements contained in this Sceusiiv instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly
affect Lender’s rights in the Property (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, for condemnation or to enforce laws or
regulations), then Lender may do and pay whatever is nocussary to protect the value of the Property and Lender’s
rights in the Property, including payment of taxes, hazard 1riswance and other items mentioned in paragraph 2.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragrapk shall become an additional debt of Borrower and be
secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear int-resi from the date of disbursement, at the Notc rate,
and at the option of Lender, shall be immediately due and payable.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower:
(a) agrees in wriling to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b)
contests in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the L in, legal proceedings which in the
Lender’s opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (c) secutrs from the holder of the lien an
agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. il Leuider determines that any part
of the Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrumen,, Lender may give Borrower
a notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the acticus vet forth above within
10 days of the giving of notice.

8. Fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary.

9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.

(a) Default. Lender may, except as limited by regulations issued by the Sccretary, in the ciss of payment
defaults, require immediate payment in full of all sums sccured by this Security Instrument if:
(i) Borrower defaults by failing to pay in foll any monthly payment required by this Security Instrament
prior to or on the due date of the next monthly payment, or
(ii) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any other obligations contained
in this Security Instrument.
(b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (including Section 341(d)
of the Gam-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701j-3(d)) and with the prior
approval of the Secretary, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument
if:

@;‘R(IL) {0109) Page 4 of 8 Initish:

G MH




1208642028 Page: 7 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(i) All ot part of the Property, or a beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the Property, is sold

or otherwisc transferred (other than by devise or descent), and

(ii) The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal residence, or the

purchaser or grantee does so occupy the Property but his or her credit has not been approved in

accordance with the requircments of the Secretary.
(c) No Waiver. If circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment in full, but
Lender docs not require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to subsequent events.
(d) Regulations of HUD Secretary. In many circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary will limit
Lender’s rights, in the case of payment defaults, to require immediate payment in full and foreclose if not
paid. Taiz Security Instrument does not authorize acceleration or foreclosure if not permitted by regulations
of the Secr~tary.
() Mortg-ge Not Insured. Borrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and the Note are not determined
to be eligible for insurance under the National Housing Act within 60 days from the date hereof, Lender
may, at its optici:, 'require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Sccurity Instrument. A
written statement of apy authorized agent of the Secretary dated subsequent to 60 days from the date hereof,
declining to insure Shis Security Instrument and the Note, shall be deemed conclusive proof of such
incligibility. Notwithstandiaz the forcgoing, this option may not be exercised by Lender when the
unavailability of insurance i rolely due to Lender’s failure to remit a mortgage insurance premium to the
Secretary.

10. Reinstatement. Borrower has a-right to be reinstated if Lender has required immediate payment in full
because of Borrower’s failure to pay an amowi dne under the Note or this Security Instrument. This right applies
even afier foreclosure proceedings are instituted.’f5 reinstate the Security Instrument, Borrower shall tender in a
lump sum all amounts required to bring Borrower’s acconnt current including, to the extent they are obligations of
Borrower under this Security Instrument, foreclosure co'its aud reasonable and customary attorneys’ fees and expenses
properly associated with the foreclosure proceeding. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Sccurity Instrument and
the obligations that it secures shall remain in effect as it “erder had not required immediate payment in full.
However, Lender is not required to permit reinstatement if: (), Lender has accepted reinstatement afler the
commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years immediat:ly preceding the commencement of a current
foreclosure proceeding, (ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclosuse on different grounds in the future, or (iii)
reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Secunty Instrument.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver: Tatension of the time of payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument graricd by Lender to any successor in
interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borro ver or Borrower’s successor in
interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor iL interest or refusc to extend
time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Inst.uwent by reason of any
demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower’s successors in interest. Any forbearance by I ander in exercising
any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12, Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Signers. The covenaats and agreements
of this Security Instrument shall bind and bencfit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the
provisions of paragraph 9(b). Borrower’s covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who
co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to
mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower’s interest in the Property under the terms of this Secunty Instrument; ®)
is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Sccurity Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any
other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this
Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower’s consent.

@@ﬂ!«l.) 0109) Page 5 of 8 Initiats:

¢ Mt




1208642028 Page: 8 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

13. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Sccurity Instrument shall be given by delivering it or
by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to
the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be
given by first class mail to Lender’s address stated hercin or any address Lender designates by notice to Bommower.
Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when
given as provided in this paragraph.

14. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the law of
the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument
or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or
the Note which ¢an be given cffect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security
Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable,

15. Borrower’s Copy. Bomrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security
Instrument.

16. Hazardous Surstances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release
of any Hazardous Substances o= or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyonc clsc to do, anything
affecting the Property that is ia Yiolation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to
the presence, use, or storagé on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally
recognized to be appropriate to norme r_sidential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Bomrower shall promptly give Lender wiitten notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action
by any governmental or regulatory agency or nrivate party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or
FEnvironmental Law of which Borrower has actv={ knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental
or regulatory authority, that any removal or other rersediation of any Hazardous Substances affecting the Property is
necessary, Borrower shall prompily take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

As used in this paragraph 16, "Hazardous Subsances” are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous
substances by Environmental Law and the following substences: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic
petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde,
and radioactive materials. As used in this paragraph 16, "Envirranental Law" means federal laws and laws of the
jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or‘environmental protection.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant ajid ayree as follows:

17. Assignment of Rents. Borrower unconditionally assigns and transiers 1o Lender all the rents and revenues
of the Property. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender’s agents to collect the veits and revenues and hereby directs
cach tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lender or Lender’s agents. Howe er, prior to Lender's notice to
Borrower of Borrower’s breach of any covenant or agreement in the Security Instruien’, Borrower shall collect and
receive all rents and revenues of the Property as trustee for the benefit of Lender and Borrowrer. This assignment of
rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not an assignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower: (a) all rents received by Borrower shall be el hy Borrower as
trustee for benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Security Instrument, %) Lender shall be
entitled o collect and receive all of the rents of the Property; and (c) each tenant of the Property skall pay all rents
due and unpaid to Lender or Lender’s agent on Lender’s written demand to the tenant.

Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the rents and has not and will not perform any act that would
prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph 17.

Lender shall not be required to enter upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice
of breach to Borrower. However, Lender or a judicially appointed receiver may do so at any time thete is a breach.
Any application of rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This
assignment of rents of the Property shall terminate when the debt sccured by the Security Instrament is paid in full.

@Wo-le(lL) 0109) Page 6 of 8 Inisals;

¢ M



1208642028 Page: 9 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

18. Foreclosure Procedure. If Lender requires immediate payment in full under paragraph 9, Lender may
foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenmses
incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 18, including, but not limited to, reasonable
attorneys’ fees and costs of title evidence.

If the Lender’s interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary requires
immediate payment in full under Paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nenjudicial power of sale
provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act")(12 U.S.C. 3751 et seq.) by requesting
a foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the Property as
provided in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise
available to 2 Z.ender under this Paragraph 18 or applicable law.

19. Release. ipin payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument without ckarps to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs.

20. Waiver of Homes*¢af. Borrower waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property.

21. Riders to this Security Insiczment. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together
with this Security Instrument, the covenints, of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and
supplement the covenants and agreements of #iis Security Instrument as if the nder(s) were a part of this Security
Instrument. [Check applicable box(es)].

Condominium Rider Zrawing Equity Rider (3 other [specify]
Planned Unit Development Rider Graduat=4 Payment Rider
@#Rﬂl.) {0109} Page 7 of 8 Initialg

CHY




1208642028 Page: 10 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security Instrument and in

any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.
&'WU/ g{ KM’ (Seal)

Witnesses:
EWA M HYDZIK /O - Borrower
N / 1

A (Seal)
EL HYDZEK -Borrower

A {Seal) (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

(Seal) (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

(5zal) (Seal)

-Borre wer -Borrower

STAZFE, OF ILLINOIS ‘ Ceok County ss:
[ anne ko Gervaas , a Notary Pub’ic 'n and for said county and state do hereby certify
that EWA M HYDZIK AND DANIEL HYDZIK

, personally known to me to be the same gesson(s) whose name(s)
subscribed 1o the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledped that THEY
signed and delivered the said instrument as THEIR free and voluntary act, for the usec a7g purposcs therein
set forth.
Given under my hand and official scal, this 9TH of MARCH

My Commission Expires: 2 - \‘-‘ -14

Nof lic

ki PR AAARARAAANI I

OFFICIAL SEA 4

SUZANNE M GERVAIS 4
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:0314/15 ¢

WA

@m(u.) (0109) Page 6 of 8




1208642028 Page: 11 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Condominium Rider

FHA Case No.
137-664%084 734

THIS CONDOMINIUM RIDER is made this 9TH day of MARCH 2012
and is incorporated into. a5 shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or
Sccurity Deed ("Security Instram:nt") of the same date given by the undersigned ("Borrower"} to secure
Borrower's Note ("Note") to WEL.LS FARGO BANK, N.A.

{"Lender") of the same date and covering thic Property described in the Security Instrument and located at:
700 GRACELAND AVE APT 604, DES PLAINES, IL 60016

[Property Adirzss]
The Property includes a unit in, together with an undivid=d interest in the common clements of, a
condominium project known as: 700 GRACELAND

[Name of Condominium Project]
("Condominium Project”). If the owners association or other entity Wkch acts for the Condominium
Project ("Ownmers Association”) holds title to property for the bemchit”or use of its members or
shareholders, the Property also includes Borrower’s interest in the Owners Assnciation and the uses,
proceeds and benefits of Borrower’s interest.

Condominium Covenants. In addition to the covenants and agreements mads vi the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

So long as the Owners Association maintains, with a generally accepted insurance carrier, a "Luaster”
or "blanket" policy imsuring all property subject to the condominium documents, including all
improvements now existing or hereafier crected on the Property, and such policy is satisfactory to Lender
and provides insurance coverage in the amounts, for the periods, and against the hazards Lender requires,

FHA Condominium Rider VMP586U (0909).00
MP?® Page 1 of 3

V
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services ©2008, 2009
NMFL 0338 (FHAC) Rev 12/2009




1208642028 Page: 12 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

including fire and other hazards included within the term "extended coverage,” and loss by flood, to the
extent required by the Secretary, then: (i} Lender waives the provision in this Security Instrument for the
monthly payment to Lender of one-twelfth of the yeatly premium installments for hazard insurance on the
Property.~ani (ii) Borrower's obligation under the Security Instrument to maintain hazard insurance
coverage oniic Property is deemed satisficd to the extent that the required coverage is provided by the
Owners Association policy. Borrower shall give Lender prompt notice of any lapse in required hazard
insurance coverape 2nd of any loss occurring from a hazard. In the event of a distribution of hazard
insurance procceds in Yi=u of restoration or repair following a loss to the Property, whether to the
condominium unit or 1o in¢’ common elements, any proceeds payable to Borrower are hereby assigned and
shall be paid to Lender for application to the sums sccured by this Security Instrument, with any excess

paid to the entity legally entitled b reto.

Borrower promises to pay all dues and aseessments imposed pursuant to the legal instruments creating and

goveming the Condominium Project.

If Borrower does not pay condominium dues aid assessments when due, then Lender may pay them. Any
amounts disbursed by Lender under this Paragrapa shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by
the Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall
bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate apd shall be payable, with interest, upon notice

from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

FHA Condominium Rider VMP586U (0909).00

vMP®
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services 2008, 2009

Page 2 of 3




1208642028 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions contained in this
Condominium Rider.

e M Mydo .,

EWA M HYDZIK -Borrower

o (Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
(Scal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
(Scal) -~ (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower

FHA Condominium Rider VMES8(-40909).00
VMP® Fage 3of 3

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services ©2008, 2009




